

UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY



Distr. GENERAL

A/8046 15 August 1970

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

1...

Twenty-fifth session

REQUEST FOR THE INCLUSION OF A SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM IN THE AGENDA OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH SESSION

> QUESTION OF KOREA: REPORT OF THE UNITED NATIONS COMMISSION FOR THE UNIFICATION AND REHABILITATION OF KOREA

Note by the Secretary-General

Pursuant to rule 14 of the rules of procedure, the Secretary-General has the honour to propose the inclusion in the agenda of the twenty-fifth regular session of the General Assembly of an item entitled:

"Question of Korea: report of the United Nations Commission for the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea."

In accordance with rule 20 of the rules of procedure, an explanatory memorandum is attached.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

1. The Secretary-General has received from the Chairman of the United Nations Commission for the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea the following communication dated 13 August 1970:

"I have the honour to inform Your Excellency that the report of the United Nations Commission for the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea covering the period from 7 September 1969 to 13 August 1970 was signed today and is being dispatched by air mail. It is submitted to you in accordance with paragraph 5 of General Assembly resolution 2466 (XXIII) of 20 December 1968 and paragraph 5 of General Assembly resolution 2516 (XXIV) of 25 November 1969. Should an item on the Korean question be included in the draft agenda of the twenty-fifth session of the General Assembly, I should appreciate your transmitting the report to the Assembly for its consideration.

> (<u>Signed</u>) Benjamin T. TIRONA Chairman"

2. Since the inscription of an item on the question of Korea has been requested (A/8044, A/8045), the Secretary-General - in compliance with the terms of the above-mentioned communication - has the honour to request the inclusion in the agenda of the twenty-fifth session of a supplementary item entitled "Question of Korea: report of the United Nations Commission for the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea".